to volatile market factors. The most significant input into this
method of valuation is the replacement cost per square metre.

(b) Management assessed the recoverable amount of assets for
which indicators of impairment exists as at 30 June 2022.

(c) Hierarchy level

Details of the Group’s freehold land and buildings and site
improvements and information about the fair value hierarchy
are as follows:

THE GROUP

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

MUR’ 000 MUR’ 000 MUR’ 000

2022

Freehold land  -  3,496,183  -

Buildings and improvement
to leasehold land  -  - 12,091,279

Site improvements  -  -  597,332

Balance as at 30 June 2022  -  3,496,183 12,688,611

There were no transfers from one level to another during the year.

9.(A) PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONT’D)

(c) Fair value of land and buildings (Cont’d)

Hotels and resorts segment (Cont’d)

(d) Bank borrowings are secured on fixed and floating charges on property, plant and equipment of the Group and the Company.

The following summarises the quantitative information about the significant unobservable inputs used in recurring level 3 fair value
measurements:

Valuation technique
and key inputs Sensitivity used

Effect on fair value
Increase/(decrease)

2022 2021

 MUR ‘000 MUR ‘000

Buildings and improvement
to leasehold land Depreciated replacement cost approach

1% increase in current cost
of replacing property  120,913  105,778

1% decrease in current cost
of replacing property  (120,913)  (105,778)

Site improvements Depreciated replacement cost approach
1% increase in current cost
of replacing property  5,973  5,912

1% decrease in current cost
of replacing property  (5,973)  (5,912)

Property Segment

(a) The freehold land of Ferney Limited (“FL”) relates to hunting
ground, sugar cane fields, land surrounding the factory and
fallow land as well as land earmarked for the Ferney Integrated
Development Project under a Smart City Scheme developed
through Ferney Development Limited (“FDL”). These lands
were valued by CDDS Land Surveyors and Property Valuer, an
independent and professionally qualified valuer, as at 30 June
2022. The valuation of land was derived using the residual
approach and sales comparison approach by reference to
land transactions in the vicinity and the buildings using the